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To whom it may concern, 
 
 
It has recently come to my attention that Pierce County Superior Court Judge Tateasha Davis has violated 
Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A)  in her current campaign for Pierce County Superior 
Court Judge and also violated the same law in her 2023 campaign. The details of these legal violation are as 
follows: 
  
1) Failure to report filing fee as campaign expenditure (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240(7), 42.17A.235) 
  
As I was reviewing the campaign filing document from various political candidates from around Washington 
State, I was surprised to discover that Pierce County Superior Court Judge Tateasha Davis has willfully violated 
Washington State’s campaign finance laws by concealing a sizeable expenditure related to her 
campaign.  Specifically, this illegal concealment involved hiding the true cost of the filing fees from the public 
and failing to report these expenditures to the Public Disclosure Commission on the appropriate C4 report (See 
RCW 42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240(7)).  She committed the same violation last year during her successful 
2023 campaign for this same position after Governor Inslee appointed her.  This is a clear pattern of behavior. 
  
Again, lest there be any confusion about the absolute clarity of the statute and the clear legal responsibility for 
every candidate running for office to report these expenditures, I have attached a helpful Attorney General 
Opinion (AGO 1974 no. 16, attached for reference) on this subject as additional support for the need to 
comply with the law, even if the candidate in question is a judge.  This has been clear black letter law 
requirements for many decades now and it is stunning that a practicing judge would fail to follow this clear 
and simple law. 
  
This filing fee for this office should probably be around $2, 173.91, if the other judges who have complied with 
the law are accurate in their reports, and I should point out this would be a substantial adjustment to the costs 
associated with this campaign, and would appear to indicate expenditures that exceed the contributions 
received by this judicial candidate, so concealing expenditures like this from the public paints a substantially 
different image of the financial viability of this political campaign than it might at first appear to a casual 
observer of this campaign. 
  
If the law means anything anymore, and we depressingly appear to be living in an era of a two-tiered legal 
system – one tier is for political insiders and favored special interests who get a free pass, and the rest of us 
peasants who get abused with the full force of the law in all its fury and abuse. However, to counter this 
apparent trend in the abuse of the rule of law, perhaps the law needs to be applied to our judges just like they 
apply the laws unequally against the people who have the misfortune to be in their courtroom. 
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I am semi-optimistic that this complaint will help this Superior Court judge change her lawbreaking ways and 
perhaps get back into some type of compliance with Washington State’s awesome, simple, and easy to follow 
campaign finance laws. Obviously, she needs to go back and correct her currently illegal filings with the PDC. 
  
Please let me know if you need any more details about this sad and disappointing violation of the law by one of 
our state’s superior court judges.  I had higher expectations for our judges to at least try to follow the law the 
rest of us peasants are expected to follow.  
  
Best Regards, 
  
Glen Morgan 

 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Judges should still have to follow the law and not be exempt from following the law just 
because they are judges.  They enforce the law every day in their courts on the unfortunate 
souls who are unfortunate enough to be assigned to their courtrooms for the unequal treatment 
they will receive.  This is a real problem for the rule of law in our state. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
See AGO 1974 no. 16 attached for educational purposes 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Everyone associated with both the 2023 and this current campaign 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 








